GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

HOUSE BILL 2148 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO DIRECT THE WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION TO REGULATE AND CONTROL ELECTROFISHING OF CATFISH ON THE CAPE FEAR RIVER IN BLADEN COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 363 of the 1985 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 96 of the 1987 Session Laws, and the provisions of Chapter 129 of the 1989 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 140 of the 1991 Session Laws, the Wildlife Resources Commission shall regulate and control the electrofishing of catfish on the Cape Fear River in Bladen County.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 10th day of July, 2006.

Beverly E. Perdue President of the Senate

James B. Black Speaker of the House of Representatives